RESOLUTION NO. 101

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH CLINICAL STAFFING RESOURCES REGARDING CERTIFIED NURSING ASSISTANT SERVICES AND AMENDING THE 2017 RESIDENTIAL HEALTH CARE FACILITIES BUDGET

Introduced: 3/13/17 By Audit and Finance Committee:

WHEREAS, The Executive Director of the Department of Residential Health Care Facilities has requested authorization to enter into an agreement in order to maintain proper Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) staffing levels, and

WHEREAS, The Executive Director, through the County Purchasing Agent, issued a Request for Proposals regarding the provision of CNA services, and indicated that ten (10) proposals were received, and

WHEREAS, The Executive Director indicated that after review of the bids, Clinical Staffing Resources was selected as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the services, at a cost not to exceed \$306,914, and

WHEREAS, The Executive Director also requested an amendment to the 2017 Department of Residential Health Care Facilities budget in order to fund such services, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Clinical Staffing Resources, 420 Broadway, 3rd Floor Brooklyn, New York 12211 in an amount not to exceed \$306,914 regarding the provision of CNA staffing services, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the 2017 Department of Residential Health Care Facilities budget is hereby amended as follows:

Decrease Appropriation Account NH 6020.1 by \$306,914 by Decreasing the following Line Items:

Decrease Line Item NH6020 1 5112 105 Nursing Assistant by \$24,503 Decrease Line Item NH6020 1 5112 108 Nursing Assistant by \$24,916 Decrease Line Item NH6020 1 5112 015 Nursing Assistant by \$33,431 Decrease Line Item NH6020 1 5112 046 Nursing Assistant by \$26,228 Decrease Line Item NH6020 1 5112 047 Nursing Assistant by \$25,571 Decrease Line Item NH6020 1 5112 010 Nursing Assistant by \$23,142 Decrease Line Item NH6020 1 5112 027 Nursing Assistant by \$23,142 Decrease Line Item NH6020 1 5112 055 Nursing Assistant by \$23,142 Decrease Line Item NH6020 1 5114 007 Nursing Assistant PT by \$9,349 Decrease Line Item NH6020 1 5114 008 Nursing Assistant PT by \$9,349 Decrease Line Item NH6020 1 5114 009 Nursing Assistant PT by \$9,349 Decrease Line Item NH6020 1 5114 010 Nursing Assistant PT by \$9,349 Decrease Line Item NH6020 1 5114 011 Nursing Assistant PT by \$9,349 Decrease Line Item NH6020 1 5114 012 Nursing Assistant PT by \$9,349 Decrease Line Item NH6020 1 5114 013 Nursing Assistant PT by \$9,349 Decrease Line Item NH6020 1 5114 013 Nursing Assistant PT by \$9,349 Decrease Line Item NH6020 1 5114 014 Nursing Assistant PT by \$9,349 Decrease Line Item NH6020 1 5114 015 Nursing Assistant PT by \$9,349 Decrease Line Item NH6020 1 5114 015 Nursing Assistant PT by \$9,349 Decrease Line Item NH6020 1 5114 016 Nursing Assistant PT by \$9,349 Decrease Line Item NH6020 1 5114 016 Nursing Assistant PT by \$9,349

Increase Appropriations Account NH6020.4 by \$306,914 by Increasing Line Item NH6020 4 4069 Other Medical Services by \$306,914

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 3/13/17